specializes in conversion of organic and industrial wastes into biochar, renewable power, and carbonate
rocks.

On November 7, 2023, the Company incorporated a wholly-owned subsidiary, 1448451 BC Ltd., under the
Business Corporations Act of British Columbia, for the sole purpose of completing the Proposed
Transaction with Bluski Inc.

On November 10, 2023, as amended on February 27, 2024, in connection with the Proposed Transaction,
the Company, Bluski Inc., and 1448451 B.C. Ltd. entered into an Arrangement Agreement. Under the
Arrangement Agreement, the Company will acquire all of the issued and outstanding shares of Bluski Inc.
by way of a plan of arrangement. Pursuant to the plan of arrangement, 1448451 B.C. Ltd. will merge with
Bluski Inc. to form and amalgamated entity under the name “Bluski Inc.” and Bluski Inc. will become a
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. In connection with the plan of arrangement, the Company will
issue 4,900 common shares and 4,900 outstanding share purchase warrants in exchange for each common

1429798 BC Ltd.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

Bluski Inc. 1429798 BC Ltd.  Pro Forma
adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
consolidated balance As at November 30, 2023 November 30, 2023

ASSETS $ $ $ $
Current assets
Cash  42,359 300,141 6,554,052 3(a,b) 6,896,552
Prepaid expenses and deposits 619,318 - - 619,318
Promissory note receivable - 696,376 (696,376) 3(c) -

661,677 996,517 5,857,376 7,515,870

Equipment 167,710 - - 167,710
Lease deposits 51,024 - - 51,024
Right-of-use asset 1,381,236 - - 1,381,236
Intangible asset - - 6,473,862 3(d) 6,473,862
Total assets 2,261,647 996,517 12,331,538 15,589,702

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 174,408 238,773 - 413,181
Due to related parties 588,888 - (588,888) 3(e) -
Promissory note 696,376 - (696,376) 3(c) -
Lease liability 422,111 - - 422,111

1,881,783 238,773 (1,285,264) 835,292

Lease liability 949,859 - - 949,859
Total liabilities 2,831,642 238,773 (1,285,264) 1,785,151

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 804,532 759,972 12,411,303 3(a,b,d), 4 13,975,807
Units to be issued 293,241 218,799 (512,040) 3(b), 4 -
Accumulated other comprehensive income 8,800 - (8,800) -
Reserves - - 49,771 3(d), 4 49,771
Deficit (1,676,568) (221,027) 1,676,568 (221,027)
Total shareholders’ equity (deficiency) (569,995) 757,744 13,616,802 13,804,551
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 2,261,647 996,517 12,331,538 15,589,702

1429798 BC Ltd.
Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

1. Basis of Presentation and Preparation

Bluski Inc. (the "Bluski”, or the “Company”) was incorporated under Connecticut law on May 26, 2021. The principal address and
registered office of the Company are located at 19 Townwoods Road, Ivoryton, CT, 06442.

1429798 BC Ltd. (“1429798”) was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia on July 25, 2023. The
principal address and registered office of 1429798 are located at Suite 2700, 1133 Melville Street, Vancouver, BC, V6E 4E5.

[…]

Intangible assets acquired 6,473,862

The fair value of the common shares and warrants issued to former Bluski shareholders of $6,462,206 and $49,771, respectively,
are based on the estimated fair value of approximately $0.25 per share and $0.05 per warrant assuming the Transaction closing
date is November 30, 2023. For the purposes of the unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, the fair
value of the shares was based on the Second Round financing that closed in December 15, 2023 (Note 3(a)). The estimated fair
value of the consideration is $6,473,862 higher than the fair value of the net assets of Bluski acquired. This will be recorded as
an intangible asset.

e. Under the Agreement, the amount of $588,888 owing to due to related parties by Bluski is extinguished for $Nil consideration.

1429798 BC Ltd.
Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

4. Pro Forma Capitalization

1429798’s unaudited pro forma capitalization after closing of the Agreement has been determined as follows:

Share Capital

Number
of Shares

Share
Capital

Units to
be issued

Reserves Deficit Total

$ $ $ $ $
Balance, November 30, 2023 15,230,000 759,972 218,799 - (221,027) 757,744

Issuance of units in First, Second and Third Round financings 16,000,000 6,753,628  (218,799) - - 6,534,829
Issuance of units on closing of the Agreement 25,545,485 6,462,206 - 49,771 - 6,511,978

Pro forma balances 56,775,485 13,975,807 - 49,771 (221,027)  13,804,551

2

share and each share purchase warrant, respectively, of Bluski Inc. The principal address and registered
office of the Company are located at Suite 2700, 1133 Melville Street, Vancouver, BC, V6E 4E5.

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The Company does not have a history of earnings, nor has it paid any dividends. The Company has only
limited funds and there is no assurance that the Company will identify a business or asset that warrants
acquisition or participation within the time limitations permissible under the policies of the Exchange, at
which time the exchange may suspend or de-list the Company’s shares from trading.